

POLYGENTA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

Registered Office :- Solitaire Corporate Park, Bldg. No.1, 6th Floor, Unit No.2, Chakala, Andheri (E), Mumbai 400 093  
Ph: +91 22 6193 3333; Fax: +91 22 6193 316; E-mail: info@polygenta.com; Website: www.polygenta.com  
CIN: L17120MH1981PLC025388

Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended 30th September 2015

PART I Rs. in Lacs (Except per share data)

Sr.No	Particulars	Year Ended					Year Ended
		3 Months Ended 30-09-2015	3 Months Ended 30-06-2015	3 Months Ended 30-09-2014	Year to Date Figures for the period year 30-09-2015	Year to Date Figures for the period year 30-09-2014	Year Ended 31-03-2015
		1	1	1	2	3	4
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	<b>Income from Operations</b>						
	a) Net Sales / Income from Operations (net of Excise duty)	1,050.61	1,114.49	1,683.98	2,165.10	3,115.02	5,416.90
	b) Other Operating Income	10.00	14.79	11.22	24.79	20.49	42.79
	<b>Total Income from Operations (Net)</b>	<b>1,060.61</b>	<b>1,129.28</b>	<b>1,695.20</b>	<b>2,189.89</b>	<b>3,135.51</b>	<b>5,459.68</b>
2	<b>Expenses</b>						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	879.61	817.13	1,973.71	1,696.74	2,667.69	4,804.17
	b) Change in Inventories of Finished goods/Work in Progress	29.97	178.71	(530.03)	208.67	418.08	499.90
	c) Power & Fuel	412.70	353.69	669.16	766.39	957.84	1,834.42
	d) Employee benefits expense	313.95	320.23	379.82	634.18	733.95	1,436.36
	e) Depreciation & Amortization expense	394.08	405.20	407.02	799.28	831.24	1,550.96
	g) Other expenses	185.42	229.29	287.68	414.71	515.06	976.56
	f) Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss	(4.54)	(2.76)	0.02	(7.30)	1.18	3.74
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>2,211.19</b>	<b>2,301.47</b>	<b>3,187.39</b>	<b>4,512.66</b>	<b>6,125.04</b>	<b>11,106.10</b>
3	<b>Profit/(Loss) from operations before other income, finance cost (1-2)</b>	<b>(1,150.58)</b>	<b>(1,172.19)</b>	<b>(1,492.18)</b>	<b>(2,322.77)</b>	<b>(2,989.53)</b>	<b>(5,646.42)</b>
4	Other Income	22.72	17.81	26.75	40.54	61.60	107.55
5	<b>Profit/ (Loss) before finance cost (3+4)</b>	<b>(1,127.86)</b>	<b>(1,154.38)</b>	<b>(1,465.43)</b>	<b>(2,282.24)</b>	<b>(2,927.93)</b>	<b>(5,538.87)</b>
6	Finance costs ( Inclusive of Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss on ECB Loans & Interest )	541.69	899.98	529.20	1,441.67	896.99	(650.51)
7	<b>Profit/ (Loss) after finance cost &amp; before exceptional items(5-6)</b>	<b>(1,669.54)</b>	<b>(2,054.36)</b>	<b>(1,994.63)</b>	<b>(3,723.90)</b>	<b>(3,824.92)</b>	<b>(6,189.38)</b>
8	Exceptional Items.(Provision for loss in respect of assets held for disposal)	-	-	-	-	-	(240.00)
9	<b>Profit/(Loss) Before Tax (7+8)</b>	<b>(1,669.54)</b>	<b>(2,054.36)</b>	<b>(1,994.63)</b>	<b>(3,723.90)</b>	<b>(3,824.92)</b>	<b>(6,429.38)</b>
10	Tax Expense - ( Tax related to earlier years )	-	-	-	-	-	77.40
11	<b>Profit / (Loss) after Tax (9-10)</b>	<b>(1,669.54)</b>	<b>(2,054.36)</b>	<b>(1,994.63)</b>	<b>(3,723.90)</b>	<b>(3,824.92)</b>	<b>(6,351.98)</b>
12	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of `10 per share)	14,472.57	14,472.57	14,472.57	14,472.57	14,472.57	14,472.57
13	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						(13,424.80)
14	Earnings per Share (EPS)						
	- Basic & Diluted EPS Before Exceptional items (Rs)	(1.15)	(1.42)	(1.38)	(2.57)	(2.64)	(4.22)
	- Basic & Diluted EPS After Exceptional items (Rs)	(1.15)	(1.42)	(1.38)	(2.57)	(2.64)	(4.39)
	See accompanying notes to the financial results						

PART II Select information for the quarter ended 30th Sep 2015

A..	Particulars of shareholding						
1	Public shareholding						
	- Number of shares	37,047,901	37,047,901	37,047,901	37,047,901	37,047,901	37,047,901
	- Percentage of shareholding	25.6%	25.6%	25.6%	25.6%	25.6%	25.6%
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding						
	(a) Pledged / Encumbered						
	- Number of shares	12,300,000	10,500,000	10,500,000	10,500,000	10,500,000	10,500,000
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	11.4%	9.8%	9.8%	9.8%	9.8%	9.8%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	8.5%	7.3%	7.3%	7.3%	7.3%	7.3%
	(b) Non-encumbered						
	- Number of shares	95,377,750	97,177,750	97,177,750	97,177,750	97,177,750	97,177,750
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	88.6%	90.2%	90.2%	90.2%	90.2%	90.2%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	65.9%	67.1%	67.1%	67.1%	67.1%	67.1%

Particulars	Quarter ended 30.09.2015
<b>B. Investor Complaints.</b>	
- Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil
- Received during the quarter	1
- Disposed off during the quarter	1
- Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil

Statement of Assets & Liabilities		(Rs. In Lacs)	
Sl.	Particulars	As at	
		30.09.2015 Unaudited	31.03.2015 Audited
<b>A. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
1	<b>Shareholders' funds</b>		
	(a) Share capital	15,620.65	15,620.65
	(b) Reserves and surplus	(17,148.71)	(13,424.80)
	Subtotal - Shareholders' funds	<b>(1,528.06)</b>	<b>2,195.85</b>
2	<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
	(a) Long-term borrowings	12,694.59	11,146.56
	Subtotal - Non-current liabilities	<b>12,694.59</b>	<b>11,146.56</b>
3	<b>Current liabilities</b>		
	(a) Short-term borrowings	1,793.95	1,790.14
	(b) Trade payables	1,057.00	901.81
	(c) Other current liabilities	14,444.84	12,073.45
	(d) Short-term provisions	91.55	73.34
	Subtotal - Current liabilities	<b>17,387.34</b>	<b>14,838.75</b>
	<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>28,553.88</b>	<b>28,181.15</b>
<b>B. ASSETS</b>			
1	<b>Non-current assets</b>		
	(a) Fixed assets	23,580.19	23,416.60
	(b) Long-term loans and advances	1,257.56	1,301.90
	(c) Other non-current assets	1,637.27	1,161.04
	Subtotal - Non-current assets	<b>26,475.02</b>	<b>25,879.54</b>
2	<b>Current assets</b>		
	(a) Inventories	1,667.84	1,847.25
	(b) Trade receivables	306.66	255.01
	(c) Cash and bank balances	8.07	109.50
	(d) Short-term loans and advances	69.53	67.63
	(e) Other current assets	26.76	22.23
	Subtotal - Current assets	<b>2,078.86</b>	<b>2,301.61</b>
	<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>28,553.88</b>	<b>28,181.15</b>

**Note**

- The above financial results have been taken on record by the Audit Committee and subsequently adopted by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 6th November 2015.
- The Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing and selling polyester filament yarn (PFY). All of the Company's operations are based in India and are subject to the same risks and returns. Therefore, no separate segment reporting is provided in terms of Accounting Standard-17, i.e. Segment Reporting.
- During the quarter under review, the plant was shut for a month to carry out maintenance and additional modifications to the ReNew recycling unit to further optimise plant operations and improve product quality. However, the Company continues to incur losses as the overall polyester industry is adversely affected due to weak market conditions. The majority Shareholder (Promoter) has confirmed its intentions to provide to the Company with the financial, technical and administrative support it may require to pursue the operations and honour commitments. The Majority Shareholder (Promoter) continued to provide financial support to the company.  
Considering what is stated above, the accounts are prepared based on the Principal of a Going Concern.
- As previously reported, in 2009 the Company procured External Commercial Borrowing (ECB) loans in the amount of Euro 15 Million (equivalent to Rs 11,024.63 Lacs as on 30th September 2015). The Company has provided for interest liability up to 30th September 2015 of Rs. 3,227.49 lacs (equivalent to Euros 4.39 Million) on the above loans. The Company is in the process of seeking deferral from the external ECB lenders for the principal & interest payments which are otherwise overdue. The Management is hopeful of concluding its negotiation with the ECB lenders who have been very supportive in the process to reschedule the debt service of the ECB loans.
- The previous year's / period's figures have been re-grouped / re-arranged wherever necessary, to conform to the current period's presentation.

For Polygenta Technologies Limited

Sujata Chattopadhyay  
Director

Place : Mumbai  
Date : 6th November, 2015



**LIMITED REVIEW REPORT**

To,  
The Board of Directors  
POLYGENTA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of **POLYGENTA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED** for the quarter ended **30<sup>th</sup> September, 2015** ("the Statement") except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been reviewed by us. The statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the board of directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on this financial Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review, conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards notified under the Companies Act, 2013 of Ministry of Corporate Affairs and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement, subject to:
4. **Emphasis of Matter:**  
Without qualifying, we draw attention to note no. 3 of the statement regarding the financial results of the Company prepared on going concern basis which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of the



business. The Company has incurred a loss of Rs. 1,669.54 Lacs during the quarter ended September 30, 2015 and as of the date, its net worth has been eroded. Further, the Company has defaulted in dues to its lenders. These conditions indicate the existence of uncertainty that may cast doubt about the Company ability to continue as a going concern.

As explained by the management, modification has been / is being done in ReNew to operate plant at optimum level and improving the quality of the product. The Parent Company has confirmed its intentions to provide to the Company for the current financial year with the financial, technical and administrative support it may require in order to pursue the operations and honoring the commitments.

Accordingly, management believes that it is appropriate to prepare the financial results on going concern basis. Therefore, the financial results do not include any adjustment relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded assets and to the amounts of liabilities that might be necessary, should the Company be unable to continue its operations as going concern.

**Mumbai**  
**6<sup>th</sup> November, 2015**

**For Lodha and Co.**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm Registration No. 301051E**

**R.P. Baradiya**  
**Partner**  
**Membership No. 044101**

